
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR OCTOBER 2011
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

SEPTEMBER 2011OCTOBER 2011 OCTOBER 2010
$1.36

2.2005
3.0282
0.4053

0.00093
23.78
20.55
19.07
19.53
20.43

3,300

29.43 %
10.85 %
46.51 %
13.21 %

3.59 %
3.09 %
5.72 %

247

1,392,131,069
34,575,537
52,687,343

178,218
1,304,689,971

-1.17 %

75,322,207
135,540,776
59,875,461
62,655,243
2,598,472

40,057,256
60,372

376,109,787
3,174,633

37,199,493
1,321,169

417,805,082
4,143,813

29,712,211
383,949,058

-3.19 %
1.64 %

$0.41
2.4436
2.4739
0.1736

0.00088
18.58
17.57
16.94
17.15
17.35

3,126

33.01 %
11.77 %
45.17 %
10.05 %

3.66 %
3.15 %
5.73 %

234

1,267,608,626
43,484,973
60,287,844

22,310
1,163,813,499

+14.48 %

75,971,935
138,163,534
56,481,494
65,835,178
2,574,079

42,018,052
874,716

381,918,988
7,697,207

39,065,473
957,738

429,639,406
5,089,925

40,401,330
384,148,151

-0.02 %
1.68 %

$0.79
1.9592
2.9211
0.4286

0.00087
21.56
19.41
18.03
18.41
18.82

NA/

28.83 %
9.55 %

47.98 %
13.64 %

3.71 %
3.17 %
5.74 %

218

1,422,948,179
33,489,831
56,947,036

127,600
1,332,383,712

77,890,842
136,818,373
61,163,543
62,802,998
2,517,823

40,232,403
1,007,959

382,433,941
3,935,424

36,684,210
2,346,455

425,400,030
4,121,167

37,193,961
384,084,902

1.67 %



PAGE 2:   CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY NOVEMBER 17, 2011

CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE
TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+2.53
-0.97

+8.29
-4.61
-2.19
-3.85

+0.13

OCTOBER 2011 OCTOBER 2010

20.37
35.78
15.99
16.42
0.66

10.78
100.00

OCTOBER 2010

2,010,871
3,679,001
1,412,669
1,651,857

67,026
1,165,598
9,987,022

501,737
734,495
560,349
374,046
14,194

164,736
2,349,557

19.05 %

SEPTEMBER 2011

12,336,579
80.95 %

OCTOBER 2011
6,999,155
8,105,831
8,605,761

42,626,099
20,748,797
2,450,303

-0-
63,188,763

1,259
152,725,968
10,230,821

904,716
141,590,431

r/
3,423,891

617,294,659
7,674,712

628,393,262
16,341,110
5,216,862

606,835,290

38,090,827
-0-

135,253,783
19,860,254

1,893
193,206,757

3,859,793
17,031,772

172,315,192

42
70

79,367,229

6,885,388
9,693,238
6,887,832

45,323,558
19,502,703
2,310,969

-0-
56,746,868

984
147,351,540

9,861,333
539,397

136,950,810

r/
3,186,709

535,765,000
8,720,393

547,672,102
20,733,167
1,244,426

525,694,509

18,627,444
-0-

91,064,669
33,242,259

11,206
142,945,578

7,800,548
18,125,001

117,020,029

41
77

68,647,816

2,058,394
3,831,410
1,392,039
1,798,530

67,336
1,225,903

10,373,612

392,314
625,478
429,945
325,185
15,699

157,735
1,946,356

15.80 %
12,319,968

84.20 %

6,587,103
8,716,511
8,799,979

37,085,139
16,922,019
2,507,876

-0-
56,536,554

173,701
137,328,882

9,785,881
250,014

127,292,987

r/
3,144,064

644,487,176
8,450,494

656,081,734
15,506,283
1,356,434

639,219,017

40,069,795
-0-

134,028,865
30,028,461 R/

10,412
204,137,533

4,076,500
18,274,227

181,786,806

40
NA/
NA/


