

United States Department of Agriculture

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 wnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

-3.19%

1.64 %

-0.02 %

1.68 %

Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Programs

Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:

Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products

Dairy Programs	pugo	Shawnee Missio	n, KS 66285-4650					
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR OCTOBER 2011								
(Based On Reports Of Pool Handlers)								
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	Остовек 2011	September 2011	О стовек 2010					
Producer Price Differential (cwt)	\$0.79	\$1.36	\$0.41					
Butterfat Price (LB)	1.9592	2.2005	2.4436					
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	2.9211	3.0282	2.4739					
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.4286	0.4053	0.1736					
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00087	0.00093	0.00088					
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	21.56	23.78	18.58					
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	19.41	20.55	17.57					
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	18.03	19.07	16.94					
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	18.41	19.53	17.15					
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	18.82	20.43	17.35					
STATISTICAL UNIFORM F RICE (CWT)	10.02	20.40	17.50					
MARKETING DATA								
Number of Farms	<u>NA</u> /	3,300	3,126					
Producer Milk Classification								
Percent Class I	28.83 %	29.43 %	33.01 %					
Percent Class II	9.55 %	10.85 %	11.77 %					
PERCENT CLASS III	47.98 %	46.51 %	45.17 %					
PERCENT CLASS IV	13.64 %	13.21 %	10.05 %					
MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK								
BUTTERFAT	3.71 %	3.59 %	3.66 %					
Protein	3.17 %	3.09 %	3.15 %					
OTHER SOLIDS	5.74 %	5.72 %	5.73 %					
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	218	247	234					
RECEIPTS								
Total Receipts Pooled	1,422,948,179	1,392,131,069	1,267,608,620					
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	33,489,831	34,575,537	43,484,973					
Less: Beginning Inventory	56,947,036	52,687,343	60,287,84					
Less: Overage	127,600	178,218	22,310					
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,332,383,712	1,304,689,971	1,163,813,499					
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		-1.17 %	+14.48 %					
CLASSIUTILIZATION								
Whole Milk	77,890,842	75,322,207	75,971,93					
REDUCED FAT MILK	136,818,373	135,540,776	138,163,534					
Lowfat Milk	61,163,543	59,875,461	56,481,494					
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	62,802,998	62,655,243	65,835,17					
Buttermilk	2,517,823	2,598,472	2,574,079					
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	40,232,403	40,057,256	42,018,052					
Eggnog	1,007,959	60,372	874,71					
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	382,433,941	376,109,787	381,918,98					
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	3,935,424	3,174,633	7,697,20					
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	36,684,210	37,199,493	39,065,47					
Excess Shrinkage	2,346,455	1,321,169	957,73					
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	425,400,030	417,805,082	429,639,40					
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	4,121,167	4,143,813	5,089,92					
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	37,193,961	29,712,211	40,401,330					
FOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	384,084,902	383,949,058	384,148,15					
A D OUD M O M	,	2.40.0/	0.000					

1.67 %

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	Остовек 2011	SEPTEMBER 2011	Остовек 2010
FLUID CREAM	6,587,103	6,999,155	6,885,388
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	8,716,511	8,105,831	9,693,238
Yogurt	8,799,979	8,605,761	6,887,832
Cottage Cheese	37,085,139	42,626,099	45,323,558
Frozen Desserts	16,922,019	20,748,797	19,502,703
OTHER CLASS II	2,507,876	2,450,303	2,310,969
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	56,536,554	63,188,763	56,746,868
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	173,701	1,259	984
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	137,328,882	152,725,968	147,351,540
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	9,785,881	10,230,821	9,861,333
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	250,014	904,716	539,397
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	127,292,987	141,590,431	136,950,810
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	r/
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	3,144,064	3,423,891	3,186,709
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	644,487,176	617,294,659	535,765,000
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	8,450,494	7,674,712	8,720,393
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	656,081,734	628,393,262	547,672,102
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	15,506,283	16,341,110	20,733,167
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,356,434	5,216,862	1,244,426
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	639,219,017	606,835,290	525,694,509
OLAGO IV/LITILIZATION			
CLASS IV UTILIZATION	40.000.705	20 000 027	40.007.444
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	40,069,795 -0-	38,090,827 -0-	18,627,444 -0-
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0- 134,028,865	•	91,064,669
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS		135,253,783	
ENDING INVENTORY	30,028,461 <u>R</u> /	19,860,254	33,242,259
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	10,412 204,137,533	1,893 193,206,757	11,206 142,945,578
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION			
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	4,076,500	3,859,793	7,800,548
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	18,274,227	17,031,772	18,125,001
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	181,786,806	172,315,192	117,020,029
No. of Pool Plants	40	42	41
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sale	• •	70	77
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	NA/	79,367,229	68,647,816
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NUNPOUL PLANTS	<u>INA</u> V	19,301,229	00,047,010

	Percent Of	<u>Остове</u>	<u> 2011</u>	% Change	<u>Остовея</u>	<u>Остовек 2010</u>	
	TOTAL CLASS I ES ON ROUTES	Inside A rea	Outside Area	Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	Inside A rea	Outside Area	
WHOLE MILK	20.37	2,010,871	501,737	+2.53	2,058,394	392,314	
REDUCED FAT MILK	35.78	3,679,001	734,495	-0.97	3,831,410	625,478	
Lowfat Milk	15.99	1,412,669	560,349	+8.29	1,392,039	429,945	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILE	16.42	1,651,857	374,046	-4.61	1,798,530	325,185	
BUTTERMILK	0.66	67,026	14,194	-2.19	67,336	15,699	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	10.78	1,165,598	164,736	-3.85	1,225,903	157,735	
Sub-Total	100.00	9,987,022	2,349,557	+0.13	10,373,612	1,946,356	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE D	SPOSITIONS	80.95%	19.05 %		84.20 %	15.80 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		12,3	36,579		12.3	19,968	

Notes <u>r</u>/ <u>R</u>/ <u>NA</u>/

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS

REVISED.
CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.